C1T 1-Wire Braid Hose — SAE 100R1 Type AT
Recommended for: Medium pressure hydraulic lines. Meets or exceeds
the requirements of SAE 100R1AT and performance requirements of
DIN 20022 1SN.
Tube: Black, oil-resistant synthetic rubber. (Nitrile).
Reinforcement: One braid of high-tensile steel wire.
Cover: Black, oil- and abrasion-resistant synthetic rubber. (Modified Nitrile).
No skiving needed with “Type T”, Power Crimp® or MegaCrimp® couplings.

Offset angle is measured with far coupling vertically
downward. Orientation angle is measured clockwise.
How to Order Gates Hydraulic Hose Assemblies
How to Make Hose Assemblies of Specific Lengths
Select the hose and couplings required to make the desired hydraulic assembly.
Note the “cut-off” measurement “C” for each of the couplings as listed in the
specifications tables. A section is reproduced here:
rated working pressure, the hose will provide normal service
life before replacement is required.
When new, the hose described in this catalog will meet
or exceed the minimum burst pressure listed in the hose
specification tables. However — as with any hose in the
industry — after the hose has been impulsed for a length
of time, minimum burst pressure will decrease from the
figure shown in the specification tables.
Temperature ranges specified for specific hoses refer to
recommended temperature limits of fluids being conveyed
or ambient temperatures. Exceeding these limits will cause
degradation of material compounds and reduce hose
service life.
When you order hydraulic assemblies, be sure the following
information is included as shown in illustrations below:
1. Quantity of assemblies required.
2. Hose Catalog Description (dash size and type).
3. First coupling dash size and end style.
4. Second coupling dash size and end style.
5. Offset angle or orientation of couplings must be specified
if both couplings contain bent tube ends.
6. Overall assembly length (L).
Caution:
Rated working pressure of the application should always
determine selection of hose. Used up to the recommended
Example:
Assembly Overall Length
Cut Hose LengthC1 C2
Cut-off value C is the length of that part of the coupling not
directly in contact with or applied to the hose. Therefore,
subtract the sum of the two C values from the total length
of the assembly and you will have the approximate hose
length to be replaced.
*Reprinted from National Hose Assemblies Manufacturers
*Association NHAM-STD-2
Length Tolerances for Hydraulic Hose Assemblies
and Specified Hose Lengths*
Length Tolerance
For lengths from 0 up to and including 12″ ± 1⁄8″
For lengths above 12″ up to and including 18″ ± 3⁄16″
For lengths above 18″ up to and including 36″ ± 1⁄4″
For lengths above 36″ ±1% of length measured
± to the nearest 1⁄8″.
Hose Length = Assembly Overall Length Minus (C1 + C2)
1-800-686-5801    FAX: 1-877-941-4673
HYDRAULIC HOSE FITTINGS AND ADAPTERS
206
Coupling Selection
Gates Hydraulic Fitting Nomenclature
Code Description
BJ Banjo Fitting
FABX Female Air Brake Swivel
FBFFX Female British Standard Pipe Parallel Flat Faced Thread Swivel
FBO Female Braze-on Stem
FBSPPX Female British Standard Pipe Parallel Thread Swivel
FBX90BL Female British Standard Pipe Parallel
FDHX Female DIN Heavy Swivel
FDLX Female DIN Light Swivel
FDLORX Female DIN O-ring Swivel
FFN Female Flareless Nut
FFORX Female Flat-Face O-ring Swivel
FFS Female Flareless Sleeve
FG Female Special Grease Thread
FJISX Female Japanese Industrial Standard  Swivel
FJX Female JIC Swivel
FKX Komatsu Female Swivel